AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN 
STANTEC CONSULTING MICHIGAN, INC.
AND
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

The City of Ann Arbor, a municipal corporation, 100 N. Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 (“City”) and Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc., a Michigan Corporation, having its offices at 3754 Ranchero Drive, Ann Arbor, MI 48108 (“Consultant”) agree to amend the professional services agreement for the Technical Engineering Services project executed by the parties dated November 1, 2009 as follows:

1)	Article I, DEFINITIONS is amended to read as follows

A. Administering Service Areas/Units means Water Treatment Services Unit.

B.	Contract Administrator means Public Services Area Administrator or whomever the Contract Administrator may from time to time designate.

C.	Deliverables means all Plans, Specifications, Reports, Recommendations, RFI Responses, Submittal Reviews, Punch Lists, Record Drawings, O&M Manuals, all other Construction Services Documentation and other materials developed for or delivered to City by Consultant under this Agreement.

D.	Project means West High Service Pump Upgrade and Barton Pump Station Electrical Improvements Project, RFP No. 729.

2)	Article III, SERVICES, is amended to read as follows:

A.	The Consultant agrees to provide professional engineering and architectural services ("Services") in connection with the Project as described in Exhibit A, and as amended for additional tasks by Amendment Number 1 (Exhibit A-1) and Amendment Number 2 (Exhibit A-2).  The City retains the right to make changes to the quantities of service within the general scope of the agreement at any time by a written order. If the changes add to or deduct from the extent of the services, the contract sum shall be adjusted accordingly. All such changes shall be executed under the conditions of the original agreement.

3)	Article IV, COMPENSATION OF CONSULTANT is amended to read as follows: 

A.	The Consultant shall be paid on the basis of time spent and materials used at the rates and prices specified in Exhibit B, and as amended for additional tasks by Amendment Number 1 (Exhibit B-1) and Amendment Number 2 (Exhibit B-2) for acceptable work performed and acceptable deliverables received.  The total fee to be paid the Consultant for the Services shall not exceed $1,327,325.  The original contract amount was $128,650.  The Amendment No. 1 amount is $448,675, and the Amendment No. 2 is $750,000.  Payment shall be made monthly following receipt of invoices submitted by the Consultant, and approved by the Contract Administrator.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed May 1, 2010, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this July 15, 2012.

	
For Consultant
	For City of Ann Arbor

	
By____________________________
      R. Brian Simons, Principal-in-Charge
      Stantec
	

By_________________________________
John Hieftje, Mayor

	
	
By__________________________________
        Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

	
	
Approved as to substance

By_________________________________
       Steven D. Powers, City Administrator

By_________________________________
Craig Hupy, Interim Public Services Area Administrator 

	
	

	
	
Approved as to form and content

By ______________________________
        Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney





EXHIBIT A-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

West High Service Pump Station Upgrades

Modifications to the scope of services is described below by Task:

Task B1 – Public Engagement Meetings
· Attend, conduct and prepare meeting minutes for two public engagement meetings during the construction phase of the project.
Task C1 – Bid Assistance
· Bid Phase Assistance was not included in the original scope of services.  Bid phase assistance has been added.
· Provide Bid Phase Assistance including preparation of bid sets for the City, conducting the pre-bid meeting, conducting a follow-up site visit, preparing addenda, attending the bid opening, evaluating bids, preparing the recommendation of award, and preparing executed contracts.
Task C2 – Construction Administration
· Construction Administration was not included in the original scope of services.  Construction Administration has been added.
· Prepare construction sets, review and process shop drawings, response to RFIs, attend progress meetings, process pay applications, coordinate with MDEQ and DWRF requirements, review contractor change order requests, perform project closeout, prepare record drawings, and other related construction administration.
Task C3 – Construction Observation and Survey
· Construction Observation was not included in the original scope of services.  Construction Observation and Survey has been added.
· Perform a combination of full-time and part-time construction observation including resident engineering oversight, construction surveying, witness pump performance testing, preparing daily construction inspection reports, preparing punch list, providing start-up assistance, providing operational support, and other related construction observation.
· Assumes construction duration of 22 months.
· Assumes Resident Engineer total hours 2,432.
· Assumes Professional Engineer total hours 912.
· Resident Engineer Rate $97/hr.
· Professional Engineer Rate $125/hr. average.


Task D – Operation and Maintenance Guidelines & Training
· Operation and Maintenance Guideline preparation was not included in the original scope of services and has been added.
· Prepare O&M guidelines and documentation, deliver .pdf files for inclusion into the City’s web-based O&M manual, conduct two training sessions.


EXHIBIT B-2
FEE SCHEDULE

	Description
	Activity Costs

	Task B1 – Public Engagement Meetings
		$2,000

	
	

	Task C1 – Bid Assistance
		$10,800

	
	

	Task C2 – Construction Administration
	

	· Construction Sets
		$2,760

	· Shop Drawings
		$90,000

	· RFIs
		$33,750

	· Meetings
		$22,500

	· Pay Applications
		$8,640

	· DWRF Coordination
		$6,000

	· Change Order Requests
		$22,500

	· Project Close Out and Prepare Record Drawings
		$12,000

	· Project Management
		$145,000

	[bookmark: _GoBack]Task C2 – Construction Administration Subtotal:
		$343,150

	
	

	Task C3 – Construction Observation and Survey
		$364,050

	
	

	Task D – Operation and Maintenance Guidelines and Training
		$30,000

	
	

	Total
	$750,000




2

1

